Flat File Specification Version 3
For IUID Schema Version 4.0
Unique Identification (UID) Integration
24 February 2009
Prepared for:
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Acquisition, Technology and Logistics)
Prepared by:
Northrop Grumman

SUPPLIER NAME
TAIL NUMBER
TYPE DESIGNATION
UID
USA NUMBER
USAF NUMBER
USN NUMBER
VESSEL CLASS
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0 ● 24 Feb 2009 15
Mark Record
Field Name
Format
Min/
Max
Req
Description
Mark Effective Date DT 10/10 M The date the mark was associated with or
physically marked on the item.  If the UII was
defined for the item but not physically attached
(Medium Code contains 'DEFINED'), it is the date
the UII is associated with the item.
Marker Code AN 1/3 M Designator to indicate which code was used in the
Marker Identifier.
Values:
D - CAGE
LB - ANSI T1.220
LD - DoDAAC
LH - EHIBCC
UN - DUNS
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 - EAN.UCC
Company Prefix
Marker Identifier AN 1/13 M Code identifying the Entity that placed the mark
on or associated the mark with the item.
Medium Code AN 1/25 M The method used to associate the mark identified
in Mark Contents with the item.  The codes
provide information on what is needed to read the
mark.  The available codes are for Mark Contents
other than “VESSEL CLASS” are:
"2D COMPLIANT"
"NONCOMPLIANT DATA MATRIX"
"HUMAN READABLE"
"CMB"
"PDF417"
"BARCODE"
"RFID"
When Mark Contents contains “VESSEL
CLASS”, must contain “PROFILE”.
- If the UII is by association only, not physically
marked, use "DEFINED".  "DEFINED" can only
be used when Contents contains "UID" and
Population Type does not contain “NEW”.
- When the UII is physically marked with a 2D
Data Matrix in accordance with DoD policy,
ISO/IEC 15434, use "2D COMPLIANT".
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0 ● 24 Feb 2009
Mark Record
Field Name
Format
Min/
Max
Req
Description
Mark Set AN 1/25 M Used to place marks in physical sets.  For
example, on a single item there are two data
plates.  “SET 1” could be used for the marks on
the manufacturer’s data plate and “SET 2” could
be used for the marks on the government’s data
plate.  Must contain one of the following values:
SET 1
SET 2
SET 3

SUPPLIER NAME
TAIL NUMBER
TYPE DESIGNATION
UID
USA NUMBER
USAF NUMBER
USN NUMBER
VESSEL CLASS
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0 ● 24 Feb 2009 21
Mark Record
Field Name
Format
Min/
Max
Req
Description
Mark Effective Date DT 10/10 M The date the mark was associated with or
physically marked on the item.  If the UII was
defined for the item but not physically attached
(Medium Code contains 'DEFINED'), it is the date
the UII is associated with the item.
Marker Code AN 1/3 M Designator to indicate which code was used in the
Marker Identifier.
Values:
D - CAGE
LB - ANSI T1.220
LD - DoDAAC
LH - EHIBCC
UN - DUNS
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 - EAN.UCC Company
Prefix
Marker Identifier AN 1/13 M Code identifying the Entity that placed the mark
on or associated the mark with the item.
Medium Code AN 1/25 M The method used to associate the mark identified
in Mark Contents with the item.  The codes
provide information on what is needed to read the
mark.  The available codes are for Mark Contents
other than “VESSEL CLASS” are:
"2D COMPLIANT"
"NONCOMPLIANT DATA MATRIX"
"HUMAN READABLE"
"CMB"
"PDF417"
"BARCODE"
"RFID"
When Mark Contents contains “VESSEL
CLASS”, must contain “PROFILE”.
- If the UII is by association only, not physically
marked, use "DEFINED".  "DEFINED" can only
be used when Action Type is “RMV” or “RPL”
and the Contents contains "UID".
- When the UII is physically marked with a 2D
Data Matrix in accordance with DoD policy,
ISO/IEC 15434, use "2D COMPLIANT".
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0
Flat File Specification Version 3 for IUID Schema Version 4.0 ● 24 Feb 2009
Mark Record
Field Name
Format
Min/
Max
Req
Description
Mark Set AN 1/25 M Used to place marks in physical sets.  For
example, on a single item there are two data
plates.  “SET 1” could be used for the marks on
the manufacturer’s data plate and “SET 2” could
be used for the marks on the government’s data
plate.  Must contain one of the following values:
SET 1
SET 2
SET 3